

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**No. 21-5081**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
and CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

HILLARY FOR AMERICA and CORRECT THE RECORD,  
*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:19-cv-02336-JEB  
Before the Honorable James E. Boasberg

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)  
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
Email: [tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
Email: [mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Informational Standing .....	6
A. The district court erred in finding that plaintiffs lack a cognizable informational injury .....	8
1. Plaintiffs have been deprived of FECA-required information sought in their administrative complaint about Correct the Record’s in-kind contributions to Clinton .....	8
2. Intervenors’ attempt to recharacterize plaintiffs’ legal theory is both false and irrelevant.....	14
B. <i>Wertheimer</i> and its progeny support a finding of injury here.....	18
II. Campaign Legal Center Established a Distinct Injury to its Organizational Interests that the District Court Failed to Consider.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*\*Authorities upon which appellants principally rely are marked with an asterisk*

<b>Cases:</b>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13, 23, 27
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17, 23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) (“CREW”).....	21
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	2, 7, 8, 11, 22, 23
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2015).....	24
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (“PETA”).....	25
<i>*Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7, 18, 20, 21
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2).....	1, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4)(H)(i)-(v).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B).....	1, 8
 <b>Regulations and Rulemaking Documents:</b>	
11 C.F.R. § 100.26.....	1
11 C.F.R. § 104.13(a).....	1, 8
11 C.F.R. § 104.13(a)(2).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 109.20.....	1
11 C.F.R. § 109.21.....	1
